Cash generated by operations 12,982 11,620 5,799 12,648

Income taxes paid (606) (2,689) — —
Interest paid (779) (296) (534) (286)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 11,597 8,635 5,265 12,362

Interest paid includes the interest element of lease liabilities under IFRS 16 (see note 24) of £246,000 (2019: £Nil).

24. Leases
(a) Leases
The Group has adopted IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ as from 1 May 2019. The Group has applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective with cumulative effect
method, i.e. by recognising the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 16 as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity at 1 May 2019. Therefore,
the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 17 (see (b) below). Additionally, the disclosure requirements in
IFRS 16 have not been generally applied to comparative information. The details of the significant changes and quantitative impact of the changes are set
out below.

The following table summarises the quantitative impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 30 April 2020.

Impact of adoption of IFRS 16
As reported

£’000
Adjustments

£’000

Balances
without

adoption
of IFRS 16

£’000

Balance sheet
Right of use asset 6,900 (6,900) —
Lease liability (current) (1,257) 1,257 —
Lease liability (non-current) (6,240) 6,240 —
Retained earnings 75,543 202 75,745

Amounts recognised on the balance sheet
Cost of right of use assets

Group

Property
 £’000

Other
 £’000

Total
£’000

Company
£’000

On transition at 1 May 2019 5,450 467 5,917 325
Additions 2,475 128 2,603 —
Disposals (451) — (451) —
Foreign exchange movement — (1) (1) —

At 30 April 2020 7,474 594 8,068 325

102 Cohort plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 April 2020
24. Leases continued
(a) Leases continued
Amounts recognised on the balance sheet continued
Accumulated depreciation of right of use assets

Group

Property
 £’000

Other
 £’000

Total
£’000

Company
£’000

On transition at 1 May 2019 — — — —
Charge for the year 972 196 1,168 75

At 30 April 2020 972 196 1,168 75

Net book value at 30 April 2020 6,502 398 6,900 250

Lease liabilities
Group

Property
 £’000

Other
 £’000

Total
£’000

Company
£’000

On transition at 1 May 2019 5,598 467 6,065 354
New lease liabilities 2,418 128 2,546 —
Interest charge 233 13 246 11
Payments (1,161) (199) (1,360) (88)

At 30 April 2020 7,088 409 7,497 276

Current 1,078 179 1,257 80
Non-current 6,010 230 6,240 196

7,088 409 7,497 276

Amounts recognised in Consolidated income statement
Group
£’000

Interest expense on lease liabilities (note 5) 246
Depreciation expense 1,168

1,414

The net effect on the Group’s profit before tax for the year ended 30 April 2020, of adopting IFRS 16 from 1 May 2019, was a £54,000 reduction.

The Company’s right of use asset is in respect of its property lease at Theale.

Previously the Group determined at contract inception whether an arrangement was or contained a lease under IFRIC 4: Determining whether an
Arrangement contains a Lease. On transition to IFRS 16, the Group elected to apply the practical expedient to apply IFRS 16 only to contracts that were